
S
up

pl
em

en
ta

ry
 T

ab
le

 S
1.

 M
on

th
ly 

di
st

rib
ut

io
n 

of
 h

ar
d 

tic
ks

 o
bt

ai
ne

d 
at

 e
ac

h 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

si
te

s 
on

 G
an

gh
w

a-
do

 in
 2

01
9 

us
in

g 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

tra
ps

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

si
te

Sp
ec

ie
s

D
ev

’l 
st

ag
e

Ap
ril

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

Au
gu

st
Se

pt
em

be
r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r
To

ta
l

G
ra

ss
la

nd
H

. l
on

gi
co

rn
is

Fe
m

al
e

3
64

10
3

48
23

1
0

0
24

2
M

al
e

11
36

51
25

1
0

0
0

12
4

N
ym

ph
24

5
43

6
20

8
29

15
5

0
0

93
8

Su
bt

ot
al

25
9

53
6

36
2

10
2

39
6

0
0

1,
30

4
H

. f
la

va
Fe

m
al

e
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
1

M
al

e
0

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
2

N
ym

ph
0

0
0

0
0

2
2

0
4

Su
bt

ot
al

0
0

0
0

0
2

5
0

7
Ix

. n
ip

po
ne

ns
is

Fe
m

al
e

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
M

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
N

ym
ph

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Su

bt
ot

al
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

La
rv

a
1

17
6

0
2,

04
7

11
0

23
4

0
2,

41
5

Su
bt

ot
al

26
1

55
3

36
8

10
2

2,
08

6
11

8
23

9
0

3,
72

7
G

ra
ve

H
. l

on
gi

co
rn

is
Fe

m
al

e
7

12
73

13
1

5
0

0
0

22
8

M
al

e
6

10
38

31
0

0
0

0
85

N
ym

ph
19

13
0

27
5

19
4

34
0

0
48

1
Su

bt
ot

al
32

15
2

38
6

18
1

9
34

0
0

79
4

H
. f

la
va

Fe
m

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
7

7
0

14
M

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
7

2
0

9
N

ym
ph

1
0

0
0

0
9

10
2

22
Su

bt
ot

al
1

0
0

0
0

23
19

2
45

Ix
. n

ip
po

ne
ns

is
Fe

m
al

e
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
1

M
al

e
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

N
ym

ph
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Su
bt

ot
al

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

1
La

rv
a

0
1

1
0

18
5

69
28

0
28

4
Su

bt
ot

al
33

15
3

38
7

18
1

19
4

12
6

48
2

1,
12

4
C

op
se

H
. l

on
gi

co
rn

is
Fe

m
al

e
9

15
12

2
17

0
18

0
0

0
33

4
M

al
e

5
8

52
49

2
0

0
0

11
6

N
ym

ph
14

7
14

48
23

9
1

0
0

24
2

Su
bt

ot
al

16
1

37
22

2
24

2
29

1
0

0
69

2
H

. f
la

va
Fe

m
al

e
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

0
1

M
al

ea
1

0
0

0
0

4
0

0
5

N
ym

ph
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Su
bt

ot
al

1
0

0
0

0
5

0
0

6
Ix

. n
ip

po
ne

ns
is

Fe
m

al
e

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
M

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
N

ym
ph

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Su

bt
ot

al
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

La
rv

a
0

0
11

0
0

21
1

4
9

0
33

4
Su

bt
ot

al
16

3
37

33
2

24
2

24
0

10
9

0
1,

03
3

(C
on

tin
ue

d 
to

 th
e 

ne
xt

 p
ag

e)



C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

si
te

Sp
ec

ie
s

D
ev

’l 
st

ag
e

Ap
ril

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

Au
gu

st
Se

pt
em

be
r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r
To

ta
l

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
ro

ad
H

. l
on

gi
co

rn
is

Fe
m

al
e

23
17

98
88

20
1

0
0

24
7

M
al

e
19

17
40

18
2

0
0

0
96

N
ym

ph
11

5
32

72
16

6
8

0
0

24
9

Su
bt

ot
al

15
7

66
21

0
12

2
28

9
0

0
59

2
H

. f
la

va
Fe

m
al

e
1

0
0

0
0

2
0

0
3

M
al

e
1

0
0

1
0

1
1

0
4

N
ym

ph
2

1
0

0
0

0
1

0
4

Su
bt

ot
al

4
1

0
1

1
3

2
0

11
Ix

. n
ip

po
ne

ns
is

Fe
m

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
M

al
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
N

ym
ph

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

1
Su

bt
ot

al
0

0
0

1
0

0
0

0
1

La
rv

a
6

64
3

0
10

14
37

0
13

4
Su

bt
ot

al
16

7
13

1
21

3
12

4
38

26
39

0
73

8
To

ta
l

62
4

87
4

1,
30

0
64

9
2,

55
8

28
0

33
5

2
6,

62
2

S
up

pl
em

en
ta

ry
 T

ab
le

 S
1.

 C
on

tin
ue

d


